

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

NEW JERSEY THOROUGHBRED  
HORSEMEN'S ASSOCIATION, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

NATIONAL COLLEGIATE ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION,  
NATIONAL BASKETBALL ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL  
FOOTBALL LEAGUE, NATIONAL HOCKEY LEAGUE,  
OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF BASEBALL,  
doing business as MAJOR LEAGUE BASEBALL,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Third Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

---

---

EDWARD A. HARTNETT  
Richard J. Hughes  
Professor of Law  
SETON HALL UNIVERSITY  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
One Newark Center  
1109 Raymond Boulevard  
Newark, New Jersey 07102  
(973) 642-8842

RONALD J. RICCIO  
*Counsel of Record*  
ELIOTT BERMAN  
McELROY, DEUTSCH, MULVANEY  
& CARPENTER, LLP  
1300 Mount Kemble Avenue  
Morristown, New Jersey 07962  
(973) 993-8100  
rriccio@mdmc-law.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*  
*New Jersey Thoroughbred Horsemen's Association, Inc.*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
A. Description Of The NJTHA .....	7
B. The Leagues’ Ownership Of And Support For Fantasy Sports Wagering Platforms ....	9
C. New Jersey’s Criminal Laws Prohibiting Sports Gambling.....	12
D. The District Court’s Injunction .....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	14
ARGUMENT .....	18
I. Under Its Most Natural Construction PASPA Is Unconstitutional And New Jer- sey’s 2014 Repealer Is Valid .....	18

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. The Text And Structure Of The Constitution Demonstrate That Congress Has Never Had The Power To Regulate State Governments’ Regulation Of Interstate Commerce.....	18
B. Structural Federalism Protects Liberty, Preserves The Autonomy Of States To Guard Against Abuses By The National Government, And Promotes Political Accountability.....	22
C. A Congressional Command Dictating How A State Must Regulate The Conduct Of Its Citizens Is Unconstitutional, Regardless Of How The Command Is Phrased.....	26
D. As Most Naturally Construed, PASPA Directly Commands States To Prohibit Sports Betting And Is, Therefore, Unconstitutional.....	31
E. The District Court’s Injunction Confirms How, In Practice, PASPA Unconstitutionally Commandeers State Legislative And Executive Sovereign Functions .....	35
F. PASPA Significantly Reduces Congress’s Political Accountability .....	38
G. PASPA Abridges Liberty .....	41

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
H. The En Banc Majority’s Construction Of PASPA Is Unreasonable And, In Any Event, Doesn’t Save PASPA’s Constitutionality .....	42
II. PASPA May Be Susceptible Of A Reasonable Construction That Does Not Prohibit New Jersey’s 2014 Repealer And Avoids The Need To Decide The Constitutional Question.....	49
CONCLUSION.....	57

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	23, 40
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998).....	51
<i>Arizona Free Enter. Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011).....	45
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015).....	21
<i>Ashwander v. Tennessee Valley Auth.</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936).....	49, 50
<i>Bailey v. Alabama</i> , 219 U.S. 219 (1911) .....	27
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	23
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014).....	49, 51, 52, 53
<i>Conant v. Walters</i> , 309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002).....	27
<i>Coyle v. Smith</i> , 221 U.S. 559 (1911).....	16, 29
<i>Dennis v. Higgins</i> , 498 U.S. 439 (1991) .....	21
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Bldg.</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	50
<i>Ex parte Garland</i> , 71 U.S. 333 (1866) .....	25
<i>F.E.R.C. v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982).....	21, 30
<i>Feltner v. Columbia Pictures Television, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 340 (1998) .....	51
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metropolitan Transit Au- thority</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985).....	17, 32, 33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) .....	22, 51
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993) .....	25
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Min. &amp; Reclamation Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981) .....	30
<i>Linda R.S. v. Richard D.</i> , 410 U.S. 614 (1973) .....	39
<i>M’Culloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819) .....	20
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992) .....	31
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reno v. Condon</i> , 528 U.S. 141 (2000) .....	31
<i>South Carolina v. Baker</i> , 485 U.S. 505 (1988) .....	31
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995) .....	21
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971) .....	51, 52, 55
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995) .....	24, 33
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008) .....	54
<i>United States ex rel. Attorney Gen. v. Delaware &amp; Hudson Co.</i> , 213 U.S. 366 (1909) .....	51

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Preamble .....	20
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8 .....	2, 18, 19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
U.S. Const. Art. VI.....	2
U.S. Const. Art. VII .....	20
U.S. Const. Amend. X.....	<i>passim</i>
 FEDERAL STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. 1291 .....	2
28 U.S.C. 1331 .....	2
28 U.S.C. 3701 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
31 U.S.C. 5361 <i>et seq.</i> .....	10
 STATE STATUTES	
N.J. P.L. 2011, c. 231 .....	4
N.J. P.L. 2014, c. 62 .....	<i>passim</i>
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2A:40-1 <i>et seq.</i> .....	37
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:37-1 <i>et seq.</i> .....	12, 13, 36
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:43-6(a)(3).....	13
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Articles of Confederation, art. VIII .....	19
S. Rep. No. 248, 102nd Cong., 1st Sess. (1991).....	11, 33, 38
138 Cong. Rec. S7274-02, 1992 WL 116822 (daily ed. June 2, 1992).....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
138 Cong. Rec. S17434-01, 1992 WL 275344 (daily ed. Oct. 7, 1992).....	34
<i>The Federalist Papers</i> (Clinton Rossiter ed. 1961) .....	20, 23
<i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand ed., rev. ed. 1937) .....	19, 20
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>Of Sovereignty and Federal- ism</i> , 96 Yale L.J. 1425 (1987) .....	23
Paul Brest, Sanford Levinson, Jack M. Balkin, Akhil Reed Amar & Reva B. Siegel, <i>Processes of Constitutional Decisionmaking</i> (2015).....	24
Erwin Chemerinsky <i>et al.</i> , <i>Cooperative Federal- ism and Marijuana Regulation</i> , 62 UCLA L. Rev. 74 (2015) .....	28
Allison H. Eid, <i>Preemption and the Federalism Five</i> , 37 Rutgers L.J. 1 (2005) .....	21
Henry M. Hart, Jr. & Albert M. Sacks, <i>The Legal Process</i> (William N. Eskridge, Jr. & Philip P. Frickey eds., 1994) .....	47
Michael Klarman, <i>The Framers' Coup: The Mak- ing of the United States Constitution</i> 148 (2016).....	18
James Madison, <i>Notes on the Constitutional Convention</i> (May 29, 1787) .....	19, 20
Robert A. Mikos, <i>Indemnification As an Alterna- tive to Nullification</i> , 76 Mont. L. Rev. 57 (2015).....	25
Caleb Nelson, <i>Preemption</i> , 86 Va. L. Rev. 225 (2000).....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Antonin Scalia and Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	49
Michael A. Simons, <i>Prosecutorial Discretion and Prosecution Guidelines: A Case Study in Controlling Federalization</i> , 75 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 893 (2000).....	25
American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language (4th ed. 2000) .....	31
Black’s Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1990).....	31, 32
Webster’s New World Dictionary (3d college ed., 1993) .....	31
